

No. 18-11679

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WALI EBBIN RASHI ROSS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Case No. 3:17-cr-00086-MCR-1

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Ashwin P. Phatak
Clare E. Riva*
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
ashwin@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Not admitted in D.C.;
Supervised by principals of the firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. <i>SPARKS</i> CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDING AND ABANDONMENT DOCTRINES | 4 |
| II. TREATING ABANDONMENT AS A JURISDICTIONAL HURDLE SHIFTS THE BURDEN FROM THE GOVERNMENT TO INDIVIDUALS AND UNDERMINES THE PROTECTIONS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS ADOPTED TO PROVIDE | 7 |
| III. TREATING ABANDONMENT AS JURISDICTIONAL UNDERMINES COURTS’ ABILITY TO PROPERLY ANALYZE HOW THE FOURTH AMENDMENT APPLIES TO MODERN TECHNOLOGIES | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) | 4, 10, 11 |
| <i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) | 2, 3, 5, 7 |
| <i>Camara v. Municipal Ct. of City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) | 9 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | 4, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) | 7 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) | 7 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>Pineda v. Warden, Calhoun State Prison</i> , 802 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 272 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. Colbert</i> , 474 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1973) | 2, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Freire</i> , 710 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1983) | 8, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Gecas</i> , 120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002) | 3, 7 |
| <i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005) | 3, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Mercer</i> , 541 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2008) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Parr</i> , 716 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Pirolli</i> , 673 F.2d 1200 (11th Cir. 1982) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 12 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 1994) | 6, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> , 941 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 2019) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015) | 1, 2, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Winchester</i> , 916 F.2d 601 (11th Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u> | |
| 1 Annals of Cong. 457 (1789) (Madison) | 9 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 9 |
| <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994) | 9 |
| John P. Ludington, <i>Search and Seizure: What Constitutes Abandonment of Personal Property Within Rule That Search and Seizure of Abandoned Property Is Not Unreasonable—Modern Cases</i> , 40 A.L.R. 4th 381 (1985) | 15 |
